

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

DONALD S. HARDEN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

E. KING POOR  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES I. KAPLAN  
STEPHANIE M. MOON  
QUARLES & BRADY LLP  
300 North LaSalle Street  
Suite 4000  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 715-5000  
king.poor@quarles.com

JAMES E. GOLDSCHMIDT  
QUARLES & BRADY LLP  
411 East Milwaukee Avenue  
Suite 2400  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 277-5000

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Seventh Circuit recognized that the evidence of causation was conflicting and “weak” .....	2
B. Harden’s counsel agrees to a jury instruction with no mention of but-for cause .....	5
C. The Seventh Circuit holds that a but-for instruction was unnecessary .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	7
A. The Seventh Circuit’s decision creates a split with the Tenth, Eleventh, and Fifth Circuits .....	7
1. The decision conflicts with the Tenth Circuit’s decision requiring a but-for instruction .....	7
2. The decision conflicts with Eleventh Circuit authority requiring a but-for verdict.....	12

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
3. The decision conflicts with Fifth Circuit authority requiring a but-for instruction .....	14
B. This circuit split is ripe and delaying its resolution will only sow confusion in similar death-enhanced cases .....	17
C. Claiming that a deficient instruction here would not cause prejudice conflicts with this Court’s precedent .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

## APPENDIX

Court of Appeals Opinion filed January 21, 2021 .....	App. 1
Court of Appeals Judgment filed January 21, 2021 .....	App. 16
District Court Order filed December 31, 2019 ....	App. 17
District Court Judgment filed December 31, 2019 .....	App. 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990).....	18
<i>Breakiron v. Horn</i> , 642 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014) .... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985).....	18, 20, 22
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	18
<i>Santillana v. Upton</i> , 846 F.3d 779 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Shelton v. Mapes</i> , 821 F.3d 941 (8th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6, 20, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 816 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	16
<i>United States v. Feldman</i> , 936 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Harden</i> , 893 F.3d 434 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>United States v. MacKay</i> , 20 F.Supp.3d 1287 (D. Ut. 2014) .....	8
<i>United States v. MacKay</i> , 610 Fed. Appx. 797 (10th Cir. 2015)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. MacKay</i> , 715 F.3d 807 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	6
